

No. 24-60013

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION;  
TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Trade Regulation Rule  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONSUMER FEDERATION OF  
AMERICA, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND  
SAFETY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND  
PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Lauren E. Bateman  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Consumer Federation of America,  
et al.*

May 21, 2024

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

No. 24-60013

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION;  
TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Trade Regulation Rule  
of the Federal Trade Commission

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Existing regulations are insufficient to protect consumers from widespread industry abuses.....	5
II. The CARS Rule will provide meaningful protections for consumers from many of the industry’s worst practices. ....	12
A. Prohibition on Misrepresentations .....	13
B. Requiring Accurate Pricing Disclosures.....	17
C. Obtaining Express, Informed Consent for Charges .....	22
D. Prohibition on Useless Add-On Products .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021) .....	16
<i>FTC v. Fleetcor Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19–CV-5727–AT, 2022 WL 3350066, (N.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2022) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Liberty Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20–cv–03945 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2020) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. North American Automobile Services, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22–cv–0169 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	6, 7, 11, 23
<i>FTC v. Passport Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 8:22–cv–02670 (D. Md. Oct. 18, 2022) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Rhineland Auto Center, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23–cv–000737 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 24, 2023) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Universal City Nissan, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16–cv–07329 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2016) .....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	13
<i>Timonium Chrysler, Inc.</i> , No. C–4429 (FTC Jan. 28, 2014) .....	13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 5519(d) .....	12
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 213.4(e) .....	20

12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(h) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(j) .....	20
16 C.F.R. § 463.3 .....	15
16 C.F.R. § 463.4 .....	21
16 C.F.R. § 463.4(a)(1).....	19
16 C.F.R. § 463.4(a)(3)(i) .....	19
16 C.F.R. § 463.4(d) .....	19
16 C.F.R. § 463.4(e) .....	19
16 C.F.R. § 463.5 .....	29
16 C.F.R. § 463.5(a) .....	27
16 C.F.R. § 463.5(c) .....	22

**Other Authorities**

Attorneys General of 31 States & DC, Comment Letter on Public Roundtables: Protecting Consumers in the Sale and Leasing of Motor Vehicles, Project No. P104811, Submission No. 558507–00112 (Apr. 13, 2012), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2022-0036-0124">https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2022-0036-0124</a> .....	17, 18
<i>Combating Auto Retail Scams Trade Regulation Rule</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 590 (Jan. 4, 2024) .....	passim
Comment of 18 State Attorneys General, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–8062 .....	25
Comment of Andrew Ferras, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–1114 .....	25
Comment of Auto Brasil, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–0576 .....	20

Comment of Blake Brown, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–7068.....	25
Comment of Christopher Fazzalare, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–1365.....	24, 25
Comment of Consumer, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–3686.....	13
Comment of Consumer, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–5238.....	17
Comment of Consumer, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–6089.....	18
Comment of Consumer Federation of America, et al., Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–7589.....	10
Comment of Consumer, submitted by Consumer Reports, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–7520.....	22, 26
Comment of Gary Pearce, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–5227.....	19
Comment of Kieran Donahue, Doc. No. FTC–2002–0046–4552.....	29
Comment of Mark Steinbach, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–7445.....	5
Comment of National Consumer Law Center, et al., Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–7607.....	3, 6, 10, 11
Comment of Seth Campbell, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–6490.....	18
Comment of Tom Demeri, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–0637.....	12
Comment of Tomlinson Motor Company, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–0003.....	20



Comment of Wallace Lay, Doc. No. FTC–2022–0046–4959 .....	28, 29
Consumer Federation of America, <i>2022 Consumer Complaint Survey Report</i> (May 2023), <a href="https://consumerfed.org/reports/consumer-complaint-survey-report-2022/">https://consumerfed.org/reports/ consumer-complaint-survey-report-2022/</a> .....	6
Consumers for Auto Reliability and Safety, Comment Letter Motor Vehicle Roundtables, Project No. P104811 (Apr. 1, 2012), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_comments/public-roundtables-protectingconsumers-sale-and-leasing-motor-vehicles-projectno.p104811-00108/00108-82875.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ public_comments/public-roundtables-protectingconsumers- sale-and-leasing-motor-vehicles-projectno.p104811-00108/ 00108-82875.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
FTC, <i>Buckle Up: Navigating Auto Sales and Financing</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/reports/buckle-navigating-auto-sales-financing">https://www.ftc.gov/reports/buckle-navigating-auto-sales- financing</a> .....	15, 23
Mary W. Sullivan, Matthew T. Jones & Carole L. Reynolds, FTC, <i>The Auto Buyer Study: Lessons from In-Depth Consumer Interviews and Related Research</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/auto-buyer-study-lessons-depth-consumer-interviews-related-research/bcpreportsautobuyerstudy.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/auto- buyer-study-lessons-depth-consumer-interviews-related- research/bcpreportsautobuyerstudy.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Dealers Trade Regulation Rule</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 42012 (proposed July 13, 2022) .....	12
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Auto Add-ons Add Up: How Dealer Discretion Drives Excessive, Arbitrary, and Discriminatory Pricing</i> (Oct. 1, 2017), <a href="https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/car_sales/report-auto-add-on.pdf">https://www.nclc.org/ images/pdf/car_sales/report-auto-add-on.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 27, 28
National Consumer Law Center, <i>In Harm’s Way—At Home: Consumer Scams and the Direct Targeting of America’s Military and Veterans</i> (May 2003) .....	11, 12

Press Release, Office of the New York Attorney General,  
*Attorney General James Secures More Than \$125,000 For  
Consumers After Car Dealerships Illegally Overcharged For  
Bogus Anti-Theft Product* (July 26, 2019), <https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2019/attorney-general-james-secures-more-215000-consumers-after-car-dealerships>) .....24
